

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROBERT BARTLETT, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

SOCIETE GENERALE DE BANQUE AU LIBAN  
SAL, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 19-cv-0007 (CBA) (VMS)

**MOVING DEFENDANTS' JOINT MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. ANTI-TERRORISM ACT .....	4
II. PLAINTIFFS .....	5
III. ALLEGATIONS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MOVING DEFENDANTS .....	11
A. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Sufficient to Establish that Any Moving Defendant Is Subject To General Personal Jurisdiction .....	12
B. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Sufficient to Establish that Any Moving Defendant Is Subject to Specific Personal Jurisdiction .....	12
1. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege Purposeful, Suit-Related Conduct By Moving Defendants In The United States .....	13
2. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege That Moving Defendants’ Conduct In The United States Gave Rise to Plaintiffs’ Injuries .....	17
II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED .....	19
A. The Amended Complaint Does Not State a Claim for Primary Liability .....	20
1. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Plausibly Supporting an Inference of Proximate Causation .....	20
a. The Amended Complaint Does Not Link Moving Defendants to the Attacks .....	23
b. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege that Arms-Length Banking Services Were a Substantial Factor in the Causal Sequence .....	26
c. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Permitting a Plausible Inference that Plaintiffs’ Injuries Were a Foreseeable Consequence of the Banks’ Alleged Provision of Arms-Length Banking Services to the Alleged Bank Customers .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Supporting a Plausible Inference that Moving Defendants’ Conduct Constituted Acts of International Terrorism .....	29
a. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Facts Plausibly Showing that Moving Defendants Acted With Objective Terroristic Intent .....	30
b. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Facts Plausibly Showing that Moving Defendants Engaged in Acts Dangerous to Human Life .....	32
3. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Supporting a Plausible Inference of the Elements of the Material Support Statute, 18 U.S.C. § 2339B .....	32
B. The Amended Complaint Does Not State a JASTA Aiding-and-Abetting Claim .....	33
1. The Amended Complaint Fails to Meet the Threshold Statutory Requirements of JASTA .....	34
2. The Amended Complaint Fails to Plausibly Allege the <i>Halberstam</i> Elements of Aiding-and-Abetting .....	37
a. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Permitting a Plausible Inference that Moving Defendants Knowingly Played a Role in Terrorist Activities .....	38
b. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Supporting a Plausible Inference that Moving Defendants’ Conduct Constituted Substantial Assistance .....	41
C. The Amended Complaint Does Not State a JASTA Conspiracy Claim .....	44
1. The Amended Complaint Does Not Properly Allege Any Illicit Agreement .....	44
2. The Amended Complaint Does Not Properly Allege that Moving Defendants Conspired to Commit an Act of International Terrorism .....	47
3. The Amended Complaint Does Not Properly Allege that Moving Defendants “Conspired” with Anyone Who Committed Acts of Terrorism .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ahmad v. Christian Friends of Israeli Cmty.</i> , 2014 WL 1796322 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2014) .....	23, 27
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15, 19, 31, 35
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x. 33 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez &amp; Rodriguez</i> , 305 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19, 31
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., S.F. Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	12, 13
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	13, 16
<i>Cain v. Twitter Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4657275 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2018) .....	46
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	12
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Chirag v. MT Marida Marguerite Schiffahrts</i> , 604 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	11

*Cnty. Fin. Grp. Inc. v. Stanbic Bank Ltd.*,  
2015 WL 4164763 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015) .....16

*Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall*,  
512 U.S. 532 (1994).....20

*Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019) .....35, 36, 37, 48

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*,  
571 U.S. 117 (2014).....12

*In re del Valle Ruiz*,  
2019 WL 4924395 (2d Cir. Oct. 7, 2019).....12

*Ehrenfeld v. Mahfouz*,  
489 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2007).....11

*Fields v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018) .....20,22,23, 25

*Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC*,  
2019 WL 4452364 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2019) .....3, 6, 26, 27, 30, 31

*Goldberg v. UBS AG*,  
660 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....43

*Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown*,  
564 U.S. 915 (2011).....17

*Halberstam v. Welch*,  
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... *passim*

*Hau Yin To v. HSBC Holdings, PLC*,  
700 F. App'x 66 (2d Cir. 2017) .....17

*Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of N.Y.*,  
559 U.S. 1 (2010).....20

*Holmes v. Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....20

*Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.*,  
148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998).....11, 16

*Kaplan v. Al Jazeera*,  
2011 WL 2314783 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011) .....23

*Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL*,  
2019 WL 4869617 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 20, 2019)..... *passim*

*Keeton v. Hustler Magazine Inc.*,  
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....12

*Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... *passim*

*Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL*,  
732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....13, 14, 15, 17

*Linde v. Arab Bank PLC*,  
882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

*Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.*,  
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....19

*O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
2019 WL 1409446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019) ..... *passim*

*Ocasio v. United States*,  
136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016).....47

*Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.*,  
2018 WL 396234 (D.D.C. Jan 11, 2018).....42

*Owens v. BNP Paribas*,  
897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....27

*Paroline v. United States*,  
572 U.S. 434 (2014).....20

*Penguin Grp. (USA) Inc. v. Am. Buddha*,  
609 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....11

*Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt., Inc.*,  
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....19

*Perrin v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 37 (1979).....36

*Rothstein v. UBS AG*,  
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

*Shaffer v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
2017 WL 8786497 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 7, 2017).....37

*Siegel v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.*,  
2018 WL 3611967 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2018) .....40

*Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.*,  
933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019).....3, 34, 39, 40, 42, 44

*SPV OSUS, Ltd. v. UBS AG*,  
882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....11, 12, 17, 18

*Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.*,  
379 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....38

*Stutts v. De Dietrich Grp.*,  
2006 WL 1867060 (E.D.N.Y June 30, 2006) .....23

*Taamneh v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
343 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....43, 47

*In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001*,  
349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....10

*In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001*,  
714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....20, 21, 23, 24, 25

*In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001*,  
714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013).....11, 16

*U.S. Bank N.A. v. Bank of Am. N.A.*,  
916 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2019).....12, 13

*United States v. Shabani*,  
513 U.S. 10 (1994).....45

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....12, 13, 16

*Waldman v. PLO*,  
835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18

*Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC*,  
768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014).....29, 33

*Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC*,  
381 F. Supp. 3d 223 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....32, 38

*Weshnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
451 F. App’x 61 (2d Cir. 2012) .....43

*Zapata v. HSBC Holdings plc*,  
2019 WL 4918626 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019) .....25, 31

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1189.....10  
18 U.S.C. § 2331.....4, 29, 32  
18 U.S.C. § 2333..... *passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 2335.....7  
18 U.S.C. § 2336.....5  
18 U.S.C. § 2339B .....10, 33  
18 U.S.C. § 2339D.....10  
Public Law 112-239 (Jan. 2, 2013).....5

**Other Authorities**

31 C.F.R. part 594.....10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....19  
Oxford English Dictionary.....36
